






















DEPARTMENT: Clerk of Courts

PROGRAM: General Court Support

C DEPARTMENTAL CHANGES

A

P ADOPTED 2021 CURRENT ACTUAL ESTIMATED TOTAL

B 2020 BUDGET 2020 COUNTY BOARD MODIFIED EXPENDITURES EXPENDITURES ESTIMATED AGENCY
YR ORG CODE OBJECT DESCRIPTION D EXPENDITURES 2021 CARRYFORWARD ACTIONS BUDGET YTD TOTAL CARRYFORWARD BASE

22 COCCRTSP 10009 SALARIES AND WAGES            $4,474,397 $4,556,400 $0 $0 $4,556,400 $1,135,467 $4,401,887 $0 $4,487,600

22 COCCRTSP 10027 OVERTIME                      $9,482 $20,900 $0 $0 $20,900 $891 $10,000 $0 $20,900

22 COCCRTSP 10072 LIMITED TERM EMPLOYEES        $8,742 $16,400 $0 $0 $16,400 $4,225 $11,414 $0 $16,400

22 COCCRTSP 10081 LIMITED TERM EMPL-COURT AIDES $10,927 $37,600 $0 $0 $37,600 $25 $11,000 $0 $37,600

22 COCCRTSP 10099 RETIREMENT FUND               $352,261 $363,600 $0 $0 $363,600 $89,663 $349,989 $0 $358,100

22 COCCRTSP 10108 SOCIAL SECURITY               $341,191 $354,300 $0 $0 $354,300 $85,827 $338,180 $0 $349,100

22 COCCRTSP 10117 HEALTH                        $1,310,140 $1,436,100 $0 $0 $1,436,100 $469,945 $1,493,080 $0 $1,537,900

22 COCCRTSP 10126 HEALTH-RETIREES               $179,883 $95,500 $0 $0 $95,500 $173,917 $173,917 $0 $129,500

22 COCCRTSP 10153 DENTAL                        $77,402 $91,900 $0 $0 $91,900 $29,168 $101,037 $0 $108,900

22 COCCRTSP 10171 DISABILITY INSURANCE          $1,596 $1,600 $0 $0 $1,600 $496 $1,282 $0 $1,300

22 COCCRTSP 10180 LIFE INSURANCE                $1,535 $1,800 $0 $0 $1,800 $513 $1,767 $0 $1,800

22 COCCRTSP 10185 FSA ADMINISTRATION FEE        $688 $700 $0 $0 $700 $0 $700 $0 $700

22 COCCRTSP 10189 WORKERS COMPENSATION          $12,375 $8,800 $0 $0 $8,800 $0 $8,800 $0 $9,000

22 COCCRTSP 10198 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION     $1,967 $600 $0 $0 $600 $2,997 $2,552 $0 $700

22 COCCRTSP 10243 RETIREE SICK LEAVE CASH PAYOUT $49,992 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

22 COCCRTSP 10250 SALARY SAVINGS                $0 ($91,200) $0 $0 ($91,200) $0 $0 $0 ($89,800)

22 COCCRTSP 20640 COMPUTER SOFTWARE             $0 $1,600 $0 $0 $1,600 $0 $1,600 $0 $1,600

22 COCCRTSP 20648 CONFERENCES AND TRAINING      $0 $4,400 $0 $0 $4,400 $0 $4,400 $0 $4,400

22 COCCRTSP 207301 CRIMINAL CT APPNTD ATTY-ADULT $81,878 $110,325 $0 $0 $110,325 $42,216 $126,700 $0 $110,325

22 COCCRTSP 207302 NON CRIMINAL CT APPT ATTY-ADLT $2,589 $5,000 $0 $0 $5,000 $0 $5,000 $0 $5,000

22 COCCRTSP 20733 CRT APPT COUNSEL-CHIPS PARENTS $221,086 $339,400 $0 $0 $339,400 $63,586 $325,835 $0 $339,400

22 COCCRTSP 21584 MEMBERSHIP FEES               $485 $300 $0 $0 $300 $125 $300 $0 $300

22 COCCRTSP 21620 DIGITAL IMAGING               $0 $2,500 $0 $0 $2,500 $0 $0 $0 $2,500

22 COCCRTSP 22043 PRTNG STA & OFFICE SUPPLIES   $180,697 $255,000 $1,747 $0 $256,747 $53,308 $200,000 $0 $255,000

22 COCCRTSP 22080 PUBLIC ART EXPENDITURES       $0 $0 $515 $0 $515 $0 $515 $515 $0

22 COCCRTSP 22160 RECORD MANAGEMENT CENTER      $43,483 $40,500 $0 $0 $40,500 $10,871 $43,483 $0 $40,500

22 COCCRTSP 22250 REPAIR OF EQUIPMENT           $17,245 $34,465 $0 $0 $34,465 $2,160 $34,465 $0 $34,465

22 COCCRTSP 22646 TRAVEL EXPENSE                $1,122 $2,300 $0 $0 $2,300 $285 $1,270 $0 $2,300

22 COCCRTSP 22736 TELEPHONE                     $55,464 $47,500 $0 $0 $47,500 $16,194 $58,869 $0 $47,500

22 COCCRTSP 30301 EDUCATION TO COMPETENCY PROG  $0 $23,552 $0 $0 $23,552 $0 $23,552 $0 $23,552

22 COCCRTSP 30414 BANK SERVICE CHARGES          $1,898 $7,000 $0 $0 $7,000 $28 $1,900 $0 $7,000

22 COCCRTSP 31260 INSURANCE                     $29,100 $33,000 $0 $0 $33,000 $0 $33,000 $0 $36,700

22 COCCRTSP 31273 INTERPRETER SERVICES          $178,887 $145,000 $0 $0 $145,000 $23,095 $145,000 $0 $145,000

22 COCCRTSP 31323 JURY                          $82,469 $282,550 $0 $0 $282,550 $11,809 $150,000 $0 $282,550

22 COCCRTSP 31593 MESSENGER SERVICE             $10,195 $4,200 $0 $0 $4,200 $969 $11,640 $0 $4,200

22 COCCRTSP 31629 MISCELLANEOUS COURT COSTS     $4,855 $2,400 $0 $0 $2,400 $5,913 $5,913 $0 $2,400

22 COCCRTSP 31958 POS-LAW LIBRARY               $104,927 $104,927 $0 $0 $104,927 $104,927 $104,927 $0 $104,927

22 COCCRTSP 32079 PSYCHOL & PSYCHIATRIC SERV    $123,738 $91,600 $0 $0 $91,600 $18,280 $90,308 $0 $91,600

22 COCCRTSP 32223 RENTAL OF EQUIPMENT           $0 $500 $0 $0 $500 $0 $0 $0 $500

22 COCCRTSP 32277 REPORTER                      $25,863 $54,000 $0 $0 $54,000 $11,187 $36,892 $0 $54,000

22 COCCRTSP 32835 WITNESS                       $5,053 $32,000 $0 $0 $32,000 $1,369 $4,768 $0 $32,000

22 COCCRTSP 30015 WCCA REST SUBSCRIPTION $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $8,003,611 $8,519,019 $2,262 $0 $8,521,281 $2,359,456 $8,315,942 $515 $8,597,419

Print Information:  8/10/2021  10:58 AM



DEPARTMENT: Clerk of Courts

PROGRAM: General Court Support

C

A

P

B
YR ORG CODE OBJECT DESCRIPTION D

22 COCCRTSP 10009 SALARIES AND WAGES            

22 COCCRTSP 10027 OVERTIME                      

22 COCCRTSP 10072 LIMITED TERM EMPLOYEES        

22 COCCRTSP 10081 LIMITED TERM EMPL-COURT AIDES 

22 COCCRTSP 10099 RETIREMENT FUND               

22 COCCRTSP 10108 SOCIAL SECURITY               

22 COCCRTSP 10117 HEALTH                        

22 COCCRTSP 10126 HEALTH-RETIREES               

22 COCCRTSP 10153 DENTAL                        

22 COCCRTSP 10171 DISABILITY INSURANCE          

22 COCCRTSP 10180 LIFE INSURANCE                

22 COCCRTSP 10185 FSA ADMINISTRATION FEE        

22 COCCRTSP 10189 WORKERS COMPENSATION          

22 COCCRTSP 10198 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION     

22 COCCRTSP 10243 RETIREE SICK LEAVE CASH PAYOUT

22 COCCRTSP 10250 SALARY SAVINGS                

22 COCCRTSP 20640 COMPUTER SOFTWARE             

22 COCCRTSP 20648 CONFERENCES AND TRAINING      

22 COCCRTSP 207301 CRIMINAL CT APPNTD ATTY-ADULT 

22 COCCRTSP 207302 NON CRIMINAL CT APPT ATTY-ADLT

22 COCCRTSP 20733 CRT APPT COUNSEL-CHIPS PARENTS

22 COCCRTSP 21584 MEMBERSHIP FEES               

22 COCCRTSP 21620 DIGITAL IMAGING               

22 COCCRTSP 22043 PRTNG STA & OFFICE SUPPLIES   

22 COCCRTSP 22080 PUBLIC ART EXPENDITURES       

22 COCCRTSP 22160 RECORD MANAGEMENT CENTER      

22 COCCRTSP 22250 REPAIR OF EQUIPMENT           

22 COCCRTSP 22646 TRAVEL EXPENSE                

22 COCCRTSP 22736 TELEPHONE                     

22 COCCRTSP 30301 EDUCATION TO COMPETENCY PROG  

22 COCCRTSP 30414 BANK SERVICE CHARGES          

22 COCCRTSP 31260 INSURANCE                     

22 COCCRTSP 31273 INTERPRETER SERVICES          

22 COCCRTSP 31323 JURY                          

22 COCCRTSP 31593 MESSENGER SERVICE             

22 COCCRTSP 31629 MISCELLANEOUS COURT COSTS     

22 COCCRTSP 31958 POS-LAW LIBRARY               

22 COCCRTSP 32079 PSYCHOL & PSYCHIATRIC SERV    

22 COCCRTSP 32223 RENTAL OF EQUIPMENT           

22 COCCRTSP 32277 REPORTER                      

22 COCCRTSP 32835 WITNESS                       

22 COCCRTSP 30015 WCCA REST SUBSCRIPTION
TOTAL EXPENDITURES

DEPARTMENTAL CHANGES

DECISION DECISION DECISION DECISION DECISION DECISION DECISION

AGENCY ITEM ITEM ITEM ITEM ITEM ITEM ITEM AGENCY
BASE #1 #2 #3 #4 #5 #6 #7 REQUEST

$4,487,600 $4,487,600

$20,900 $20,900

$16,400 $16,400

$37,600 $37,600

$358,100 $358,100

$349,100 $349,100

$1,537,900 $1,537,900

$129,500 $129,500

$108,900 $108,900

$1,300 $1,300

$1,800 $1,800

$700 $700

$9,000 $9,000

$700 $700

$0 $0

($89,800) ($89,800)

$1,600 $1,600

$4,400 $4,400

$110,325 $110,325

$5,000 $5,000

$339,400 $339,400

$300 $300

$2,500 $2,500

$255,000 $255,000

$0 $0

$40,500 $40,500

$34,465 $34,465

$2,300 $2,300

$47,500 $47,500

$23,552 $23,552

$7,000 $7,000

$36,700 $36,700

$145,000 $145,000

$282,550 $282,550

$4,200 $4,200

$2,400 $2,400

$104,927 $104,927

$91,600 $91,600

$500 $500

$54,000 $54,000

$32,000 $32,000

$0 $6,250 $6,250
$8,597,419 $6,250 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $8,603,669

Print Information:  8/10/2021  10:58 AM































































































DEPARTMENT: Clerk of Courts

PROGRAM: Capital Projects

C DEPARTMENTAL CHANGES

A

P ADOPTED 2021 CURRENT ACTUAL ESTIMATED TOTAL

B 2020 BUDGET 2020 COUNTY BOARD MODIFIED EXPENDITURES EXPENDITURES ESTIMATED AGENCY
YR ORG CODE OBJECT DESCRIPTION D EXPENDITURES 2021 CARRYFORWARD ACTIONS BUDGET YTD TOTAL CARRYFORWARD BASE

22 COCCAP 57319 COURT/COMMISSIONER ROOM WIRING C $0 $40,000 $0 $0 $40,000 $0 $0 $40,000 $0

22 COCCAP 51309 PHONES REPLACEMENT $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $0 $40,000 $0 $0 $40,000 $0 $0 $40,000 $0

Print Information:  8/10/2021  10:53 AM



DEPARTMENT: Clerk of Courts

PROGRAM: Capital Projects

C

A

P

B
YR ORG CODE OBJECT DESCRIPTION D

22 COCCAP 57319 COURT/COMMISSIONER ROOM WIRING C

22 COCCAP 51309 PHONES REPLACEMENT
TOTAL EXPENDITURES

DEPARTMENTAL CHANGES

DECISION DECISION DECISION DECISION DECISION DECISION DECISION

AGENCY ITEM ITEM ITEM ITEM ITEM ITEM ITEM AGENCY
BASE #1 #2 #3 #4 #5 #6 #7 REQUEST

$0 $0

$0 $58,800 $58,800
$0 $58,800 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $58,800

Print Information:  8/10/2021  10:53 AM



DEPARTMENT: Clerk of Courts

PROGRAM: Capital Projects

C DEPARTMENTAL CHANGES

A

P ADOPTED 2021 CURRENT ACTUAL ESTIMATED TOTAL

B 2020 BUDGET 2020 COUNTY BOARD MODIFIED REVENUES REVENUES ESTIMATED AGENCY
YR ORG CODE OBJECT DESCRIPTION D REVENUES 2021 CARRYFORWARD ACTIONS BUDGET YTD TOTAL CARRYFORWARD BASE

22 COCCAP 84974 BORROWING PROCEEDS            C $0 $40,000 $0 $0 $40,000 $0 $40,000 $0 $0
TOTAL REVENUES $0 $40,000 $0 $0 $40,000 $0 $40,000 $0 $0

Print Information:  8/3/2021  10:00 AM



DEPARTMENT: Clerk of Courts

PROGRAM: Capital Projects

C
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YR ORG CODE OBJECT DESCRIPTION D

22 COCCAP 84974 BORROWING PROCEEDS            C
TOTAL REVENUES

DEPARTMENTAL CHANGES

DECISION DECISION DECISION DECISION DECISION DECISION DECISION

AGENCY ITEM ITEM ITEM ITEM ITEM ITEM ITEM AGENCY
BASE #1 #2 #3 #4 #5 #6 #7 REQUEST

$0 $58,800 $58,800
$0 $58,800 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $58,800

Print Information:  8/3/2021  10:00 AM




